


HORIZONS, A FAMILY SERVICE ALLIANCE 

Fee Policy for Pre_Discharge Bankruptcy Debtor Education Services 

• Cost of Services/Fee Waiver Eligibility 

To help defray the cost of providing this session, Horizons charges a fee of $25 for individuals 

and $30 for households attending the same education session.  Payment may be made by 

money order, credit or debit card or bank draft.  No individual will be refused counseling if they 

demonstrate the inability to pay, due to income level and/or hardship situation.  A fee waiver will 

be based on whether Client’s current household income is less than 150% of the poverty 

guidelines updated periodically in the Federal Register by the U.S. Department of Health and 

Human Services. 

2021 Poverty Guidelines  

Family Size     150% Monthly Income     150% Annual Income 

1     $1,610     $19,320 

2     $2,178     $26,130 

3     $2,745     $32,940 

4     $3,313     $39,750 

5     $3,880     $46,560 

6     $4,448     $53,370 

7     $5,015     $60,180 

8     $5,583     $66,990 

Each Add'l     $378.33     $4,540 

 

• To request a fee waiver, in whole or in part, Client must submit supporting income documentation 

to Horizons either in-person at 819 5th St. SE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52401; via Email at 

solutions@horizonsfamily.org; by Facsimile at 319-398-3577; or by mail by addressing Horizons, 

A Family Service Alliance, PO Box 667, Cedar Rapids, IA  52406  Upon receipt, CCCS will 

determine fee waiver eligibility based on documentation received.  Client will be notified within 

one business day if documentation submitted supports waiver of the fee. 
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